$ 4,463   $ (181)   $ 4,282   $ 13,534   $ (371)   $ 13,163

  Fiscal Year Ended January 1, 2021

(In millions)  As Reported  Adjustment (A)  Organic

Revenue from product sales and services

Integrated Mission Systems segment  $ 5,538   $ —   $ 5,538

Space and Airborne Systems segment  4,946   (7)   4,939

Communication Systems segment  4,443   (41)   4,402

Aviation Systems segment  3,448   (588)   2,860

Corporate eliminations  (181)   —   (181)

  $ 18,194   $ (636)   $ 17,558

   (A) Adjustments to exclude revenue attributable to each divested business for the portion of the prior-year period equivalent to the portion of the current-

year period following the date the business was divested.

Table 6

L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'21 Third Quarter Summary

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Operating Income, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT Margin, and Income from Continuing Operations Per Share

(Unaudited)

  Quarter Ended

 October 1, 2021  October 2, 2020
(In millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted  As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted
   Revenue

Integrated Mission Systems $ 1,336   $ —   $ 1,336   $ 1,372   $ —   $ 1,372

Space and Airborne Systems 1,284   —   1,284   1,249   —   1,249

Communication Systems 1,030   —   1,030   1,094   —   1,094

Aviation Systems 625   —   625   792   —   792

Corporate eliminations (46)  —   (46)   (44)  —   (44)

 $ 4,229   $ —   $ 4,229   $ 4,463   $ —   $ 4,463

Income From Continuing Operations
Segment Operating Income (Loss):

Integrated Mission Systems $ 222   $ —   $ 222   $ 213   $ —   $ 213

Space and Airborne Systems 242   —   242   231   —   231

Communication Systems 271   —   271   273   —   273

Aviation Systems 90   —   90   100   3   103

 825   —   825   817   3   820

Unallocated Items:
L3Harris Merger-related integration expenses (34)  34   —   (27)  27   —

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles (155)  155   —   (176)  176   —

Business divestiture-related gains (losses) 27   (27)  —   (10)  10   —

Other items (8)  8   —   (2)  2   —

Unallocated corporate department expense  (2)  —   (2)   (21)  —   (21)

 (172)  170   (2)   (236)  215   (21)

Pension adjustment (111)  —   (111)   (97)  —   (97)

Non-operating income, net 111   7   118   96   —   96

EBIT 653   177   830   580   218   798

% of total revenue 15.4  %  19.6  %  13.0  %  17.9  %

Interest expense, net (67)  —   (67)   (62)  —   (62)

Income tax expense (107)  (9)  (116)   (87)  (38)  (125)

Income from continuing operations 479   168   647   431   180   611

Discontinued operations, net of income taxes —   —   —   (1)  —   (1)

Net income $ 479   $ 168   $ 647   $ 430   $ 180   $ 610

Per Share Information
Diluted weighted average common shares

outstanding 201.6   201.6   201.6   215.1   215.1   215.1

Income from continuing operations attributable
to L3Harris Technologies, Inc. common
shareholders2 $ 2.39   $ 0.82   $ 3.21   $ 1.99   $ 0.85   $ 2.84

1 Non-GAAP EPS, non-GAAP segment operating income, adjusted EBIT and adjusted EBIT margin are NGFMs; refer to NGFM reconciliations and
disclosures in other quarterly earnings materials and the L3Harris investor relations website.

2The adjustment to non-GAAP EPS includes the per share impact of the adjustments in the table above and the noncontrolling interest portion of these
adjustments.

Table 7

L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'21 Third Quarter Summary

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Operating Income, Adjusted EBIT and Adjusted EBIT Margin, and Income from Continuing Operations Per Share

(Unaudited)

  Three Quarters Ended

 October 1, 2021  October 2, 2020
(In millions, except per share amounts) As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted  As Reported Adjustments1 Adjusted

Revenue

Integrated Mission Systems $ 4,281   $ —   $ 4,281   $ 4,073   $ —   $ 4,073

Space and Airborne Systems 3,807   —   3,807   3,690   —   3,690

Communication Systems 3,269   —   3,269   3,300   —   3,300

Aviation Systems 2,248   —   2,248   2,603   —   2,603

Corporate eliminations (141)  —   (141)   (132)  —   (132)

 $ 13,464   $ —   $ 13,464   $ 13,534   $ —   $ 13,534

Income From Continuing Operations
Segment Operating Income (Loss):

Integrated Mission Systems $ 691   $ —   $ 691   $ 638   $ —   $ 638

Space and Airborne Systems 735   —   735   687   —   687

Communication Systems 839   —   839   788   —   788

Aviation Systems 253   82   335   (46)  396   350

 2,518   82   2,600   2,067   396   2,463

Unallocated Items:
L3Harris Merger-related integration expenses (75)  75   —   (95)  95   —

Amortization of acquisition-related intangibles (475)  475   —   (529)  529   —

Additional cost of sales related to fair value
   step-up in inventory sold —   —   —   (31)  31   —

Business divestiture-related gains (losses) 192   (192)  —   (62)  62   —

Other items (61)  61   —   (19)  19   —

Impairment of goodwill and other assets (125)  125   —   (19)  19   —

Unallocated corporate department expense  (59)  —   (59)   (51)  —   (51)

 (603)  544   (59)   (806)  755   (51)

Pension adjustment (336)  3   (333)   (292)  —   (292)

Non-operating income, net 314   39   353   296   —   296

EBIT 1,893   668   2,561   1,265   1,151   2,416

% of total revenue 14.1  %  19.0  %  9.3  %  17.9  %

Interest expense, net (198)  —   (198)   (190)  —   (190)

Income tax expense (336)  (45)  (381)   (171)  (207)  (378)

Income from continuing operations 1,359   623   1,982   $ 904   $ 944   $ 1,848

Discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1)  —   (1)   (2)  —   (2)

Net income 1,358   623   1,981   902   944   1,846

Per Share Information

Diluted weighted average common shares
outstanding 205.2   205.2   205.2   217.3   217.3   217.3

Income from continuing operations attributable to
L3Harris Technologies, Inc common
shareholders2 $ 6.64   $ 3.01   $ 9.65   $ 4.27   $ 4.20   $ 8.47

1 Non-GAAP EPS, non-GAAP segment operating income, adjusted EBIT and adjusted EBIT margin are NGFMs; refer to NGFM reconciliations and disclosures
in other quarterly earnings materials and the L3Harris investor relations website.

2The adjustment to non-GAAP EPS includes the per share impact of the adjustments in the table above and the noncontrolling interest portion of these
adjustments.

Table 8

L3HARRIS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

CY'21 Third Quarter Summary

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Free Cash Flow and Adjusted Free Cash Flow

(Unaudited)

 Quarter Ended  Three Quarters Ended